tax of $227.1 million from revenue
of $1.24 billion for the full year ended
31 December 2016.

Sales volume increases, global coal
market price improvements and 2016
industry-high quarterly benchmark prices
for semi-soft coking and PCI coal during
the second half of the year drove a total
Operating EBIT of $52.3 million before
tax, up $253.1 million on the year prior.

Yancoal responded to sustained low coal
price impacts and existing operating cash
flow constraints in the first half of the
year via a debt funding arrangement and
transfer of control of the Austar, Ashton
and Donaldson underground operations
to a newly established Yancoal subsidiary,
Watagan, as announced 17 February 2016.

We continue to demonstrate
our capacity and resilience
within a challenging market
via strong and decisive actions
to grow our business and
reduce operating costs.

9

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

Profit Results for 2016 and 2015
with Accounting Reconciliations

Year Ended December
2016

Year Ended December
2015

Before Tax
$M

Tax
$M

After Tax
$M

Before Tax
$M

Tax
$M

After Tax
$M

Revenue from continuing operations 1,238.3 1,319.1
Operating EBITDA 184.9 (0.4)
Operating EBIT 52.3 (200.8)

Profit before non operating items (156.8) 42.8 (114.9) (362.5) 63.3 (299.2)
Gain on acquisition 6.3 6.3
Fair value losses recycled
from hedge reserve (133.3) 40.0 (93.3)

Remeasurement of royalty (6.4) 1.9 (4.5) 2.4 (0.7) 1.7
Transaction costs (3.1) 0.9 (2.2)
Stamp duty expensed (12.2) (12.2)

Profit/(Loss) (311.8) 84.7 (227.1) (353.8) 62.6 (291.2)

Equity Production and Sales 2015 2016
YoY

Change
Run of Mine (ROM) Coal Production Equity Mt  20.9  21.2 1%
Saleable Coal Production Equity Mt  15.3  16.0 4%
Coal Sales Equity Mt  17.8  19.3 8%
Costs FOB1 A$/t  84  75 -11%
Price Achievement1 A$/t  84  82 -2%
Product Mix (Met%/Thermal%)  43/57  40/60
Capital Expenditure1 A$M  211  260 23%

1 Equity is pro-rata equity share based calculation and excludes Middlemount.

Stamp duty expense relates to a provision made in 2012 at time of GCL acquisition. Transaction costs relate to Yancoal’s binding agreement to acquire 100 percent
of the shares in Coal & Allied industries Limited from wholly-owned subsidiaries of Rio Tinto Limited, as announced 24 January 2017.

10

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

At the same time we have forged ahead
with the development of our tier one
Moolarben Coal Complex, successfully
completing the construction of the
new underground mine on time and on
budget. Our expansion of the Moolarben

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents 0.5 190.3 0.9 154.4

Restricted cash 2.1 29.4 0.9 3.5

Bank loans and other borrowings 4.4 3,593.1 3.6 3,750.3

Net exposure to cash flow interest rate risk 3,812.8 3,908.2

133

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

Sensitivity
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s significant financial assets and liabilities to changes in variable
interest rates. This sensitivity is based on reasonably possible changes, determined using observed historical interest rate
movements for the preceding five year period, with a heavier weighting given to more recent market data. Past movements are
not necessarily indicative of future movements. For financial assets, a 25 basis point (decrease)/increase in interest rates would
have (decreased)/increased equity and profit or loss after tax by the amounts shown below. For financial liabilities, a 25 basis
point (decrease)/increase in interest rates would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss after tax by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

-25 bps +25 bps
Profit After
Income Tax

$M
Equity

$M

Profit After
Income Tax

$M
Equity

$M

2016

Cash and cash equivalents (0.2) 0.3

Trade and other receivables (0.1) 0.1

Interest bearing loan to associate (1.9) 1.9

Interest bearing liabilities 6.3 (6.3)

4.1 (4.0)

2015

Cash and cash equivalents (0.1) 0.1

Trade and other receivables (0.1) 0.1

Interest bearing liabilities 6.6 (6.6)

6.4 (6.4)

134

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

31 December
2016

$M

31 December
2015

$M
Cash and cash equivalents 222.2 159.0

Trade and other receivables 842.6 635.3

1,064.8 794.3

D8: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
(b) Credit risk
Credit risk is managed on a Group basis. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, favourable derivative financial
instruments and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to wholesale and retail customers,
including outstanding receivables and committed transactions. For banks and financial institutions, only independently rated
parties with a minimum rating of ‘A’ are accepted. If wholesale customers are independently rated, these ratings are used.
Otherwise, if there is no independent rating, the marketing department assesses the credit quality of the customer, taking